

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.192/2016 Complainant : Shri Indra Rongphar.

Respondent : The Addl. Chief Engineer, Irrigation Zone –IV,

Diphu, Karbi Anglong.

Date of hearing : 02.06.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

02.06.2017

The petitioner Shri Indra Rongphar has submitted a written statement that he was not satisfied with the reply furnished by the Executive Engineer, Irrigation, Karbi Anlong Division, Diphu vide letter dtd. 11.05.2017 on two grounds – 1) that he did not fix date for inspection of documents even though the Executive Engineer was intimated by the Addl. Chief Engineer, Zone – IV, Irrigation to execute the same. He also referred to the Commission order dtd. 17.11.2016 directing the Addl. Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Diphu to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records. In view of the fact that he was not allowed to inspect the documents, he was deprived of his right.

2) He also stated that the information furnished by the Executive Engineer was misleading as he was not furnished the photocopies of working orders as well as details of payment made to the Contractors against each Scheme.

The Executive Engineer vide letter dtd. 17.05.2017 informed the Commission as well as the Addl. Chief Engineer that he had furnished the information to the petitioner on 11.05.2017.

Since, the petitioner is not satisfied with the information furnished by the Executive Engineer, the Addl. Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Zone –IV, Karbi Anglong, Diphu is directed to implement the Commission's earlier order dtd. 17.11.2016 within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the complaint petition dtd. 31.03.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KAN.192/2016/45-A

Dtd. 02.06.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Zone –IV, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, Karbi Anglong Division (Irrigation), Diphu, Assam, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Indra Rongphar, Vill. Chirimokam, P.O. Donkamokam, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin 782 485 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar